statement of comprehensive income. The Group previously presented the client related part of foreign currency exchange
and derivative transactions within fee and commission income in the consolidated interim condensed statement of
comprehensive income for the six-month period ended 30 June 2011.

With effect from 30 June 2011, the Group presents the foreign currency exchange component related to loan impairment
within gains (losses) on financial assets and liabilities held for trading in the consolidated interim condensed statement of
comprehensive income. The Group previously presented the foreign currency exchange component related to loan
impairment within loan impairment in the consolidated interim condensed statement of comprehensive income for the
three-month period ended 31 March 2011.

The following reclassifications are made to the consolidated interim condensed statement of comprehensive income for
the three-month and the six-month periods ended 30 June 2011 to conform to the 2012 presentation:

 As previously

reported
Effect of

reclassifications
As adjusted

Consolidated interim condensed statement of
comprehensive income for the three-month period
ended 30 June 2011

Fee and commission income

1 713 779

(598 263)

1 115 516

Impairment losses on loans (1 214 042) 2 636  (1 211 406)
(Losses) gains on financial assets and liabilities held for
trading

(103 071) 595 627  492 556

 As previously
reported

Effect of
reclassifications

As adjusted

Consolidated interim condensed statement of
comprehensive income for the six-month period ended
30 June 2011

Fee and commission income

3 185 159

(1 054 444)

2 130 715

(Losses) gains on financial assets and liabilities held for
trading

(8 775) 1 054 444  1 045 669

ZAO UniCredit Bank
Consolidated Interim Condensed Financial Statements for the Six-Month Period Ended 30 June 2012
(expressed in thousands of Russian Roubles)

 7

4. Operating segments

For management purposes, the Group has three reporting business segments:

Corporate and Investment banking (hereinafter – “CIB”) – includes corporate lending, project and commodity and corporate
structured finance, corporate sight and term deposit services, securities, foreign currency and derivatives trading and
custody services.

Retail banking – comprises private banking services, credit and debit card services, retail sight and term deposit services,